

James B. Belshe (Utah State Bar No. 9826; E-mail: jbelshe@wnlaw.com)  
Seth W. Black (Utah State Bar No. 12033; E-mail: sblack@wnlaw.com)  
WORKMAN | NYDEGGER A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
1000 Eagle Gate Tower  
60 East South Temple  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 533-9800  
Facsimile: (801) 328-1707

Attorneys for Plaintiff MICHE BAG, LLC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**  
**CENTRAL DIVISION**

MICHE BAG, LLC., a Utah limited  
liability company,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALLIE COMPTON, an individual,

Defendant.

Civil Case No. 2:09-cv-467 TS

**PLAINTIFF MICHE BAG, LLC'S  
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL  
JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER  
VENUE**

HONORABLE TED STEWART  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

---

Plaintiff Miche Bag, LLC (“Plaintiff”) hereby submits the following memorandum in opposition to defendant Allie Compton’s (“Defendant”) “Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction and Improper Venue” (the instant “Motion”).

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS  
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION  
AND IMPROPER VENUE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	vi
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND FACTS .....	vi
A. The Instant Motion.....	vi
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Against the Defendant .....	vii
C. Personal Jurisdiction .....	viii
D. Venue .....	ix
III. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. This Court May Exercise Personal Jurisdiction over Defendant .....	1
1. Utah’s Long-Arm Statute Authorizes the Assertion of the Jurisdiction Over the Defendant .....	2
2. Defendant’s Activities Create Sufficient Minimum Contacts With the Forum State to Justify Personal Jurisdiction.....	2
a) Defendant Sold and Shipped Accused Products Into Utah.....	3
b) Defendant is Interfering With Utah Contracts .....	3
c) Defendant Sold Accused Products on the Internet .....	4
3. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Defendant Will Not Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice .....	5
a) The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Will Place a Minimal Burden on the Defendant .....	5
b) The State of Utah Has a Significant Interest in Adjudicating This Action.....	6
c) The Plaintiff’s Interest in Obtaining Convenient and Effective Relief is Neutral for Purposes Jurisdictional Analysis.....	6

d)	The Interests of Interstate Judicial System Weigh in Favor of Personal Jurisdiction.....	7
e)	The Shared Interest of the Several States is Neutral for Purposes of the Jurisdictional Analysis .....	7
B.	This Court is Not an Improper Venue to Adjudicate This Action.....	8
1.	The Defendant Has the Burden of Proving That This Judicial District is an Improper Venue.....	8
2.	A Substantial Part of the Events Giving Rise to Plaintiff’s Claims Occurred in This Judicial District.....	9
C.	Plaintiffs Filing of Notices of Claimed Infringement is Irrelevant to the Instant Motion.....	11
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>A.L. Enterprises, Inc. v. Sebron</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70177, *6 (D. Utah Sept. 17, 2008).....	4
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	2
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1945).....	5, 8
<i>Dedvukaj v. Maloney</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	4
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	1, 2, 6, 11
<i>In re Peachtree Lane Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 150 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Merchants National Bank v. Safrabank</i> , 776 F. Supp. 538 (D. Kan. 1991).....	10
<i>Meyers v. American Dental Association</i> , 695 F.2d 716 (3rd Cir. 1982) .....	8, 9
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 149 F.3d 1096 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	6, 7
<i>Peay v. BellSouth Med. Assistance Plan</i> , 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir.2000) .....	1
<i>Rusakiewicz v. Lowe</i> , 556 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 8
<i>SII MegaDiamond, Inc. v. Am. Superabrasives Corp.</i> , 969 P.2d 430 (Utah 1998).....	2
<i>Soma Medical International, Inc. v Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 196 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	2

*Stomp, Inc. v. NeatO, LLC*,  
61 F. Supp.2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 1999) ..... 4, 5

*TH Agriculture & Nutrition, LLC v. Ace European Group Ltd.*,  
488 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Trujillo v. Williams*,  
465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 1, 2

*Wenz v. Memery Crystal*,  
55 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 2

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 2

*Zippo Manufacturing Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.*,  
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)..... 4

**RULES & STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... ix, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1400(a) ..... ix, 9

DUCivR 7-1(b)(1)..... vi

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... vi

Utah Code Ann. §§ 78-27-22..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Moore’s Federal Practice  
§ 110.01[5][c] (3d 2008)..... 8, 9

Siegel, Commentary on 1990 Revision of Subdivisions (a), (b) and (e), 29 U.S.C.A. §  
1391 (1991)..... 10
